

GRANTED

No. 99-1687, 99-1728

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GLORIA BARTNICKI AND ANTHONY F. KANE, JR.,
Petitioners,

v.

FREDERICK W. VOPPER, *et al.*,
Respondents.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

FREDERICK W. VOPPER, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE
CELLULAR TELECOMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MICHAEL F. ALTSCHUL
CELLULAR
TELECOMMUNICATIONS
INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION
1250 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Suite 200
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 785-0081

HOWARD J. SYMONS
Counsel of Record
TARA M. CORVO
ROBIN E. TUTTLE
MINTZ, LEVIN, COHN, FERRIS,
GLOVSKY AND POPEO, P.C.
701 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 434-7300

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

September 6, 2000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. ENSURING THE PRIVACY OF SUBSCRIBER COMMUNICATIONS FURTHERS THE FEDERAL POLICIES OF ALLOWING WIRELESS CUSTOMERS TO EXERCISE THEIR RIGHT TO SPEAK FREELY AND ENCOURAGING THE GROWTH OF THE WIRELESS INDUSTRY..	4
A. There is a Strong Federal Policy of Protecting Wireless Subscribers' Rights as First Amendment Speakers.	4
B. There is a Strong Federal Policy of Encouraging the Growth and Development of the Wireless Service Industry.....	7
II. RESPONDENTS HAVE NO FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT TO DISCLOSE ILLEGALLY INTERCEPTED COMMUNICATIONS	9
A. The Acts of Disclosing and Using Illegally Intercepted Communications Are Not Expressive Conduct Protected by the First Amendment.....	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Even if Respondents’ Acts of Disclosing and Using Illegally Intercepted Communications Are Expressive Conduct, Their Right to Engage in Such Conduct Is Outweighed by the Government’s Substantial Interest in Protecting Privacy in Wireless Communications.....	11
1. The Government Has A Substantial Interest in Protecting the Privacy of Wireless Communications.....	12
2. ECPA’s Prohibitions on Expressive Conduct Are Narrowly Drawn.....	12
C. The Cases Cited by Respondents As Support for the Argument that the First Amendment Bars ECPA’s Prohibitions On Expressive Conduct Are Inapposite.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 200 F.3d 109 (3rd Cir. 1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boehner v. McDermott</i> , 191 F.3d 463 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444, 89 S.Ct. 1827, 23 L.Ed.2d 430 (1969).....	10
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665, 92 S.Ct. 2646, 33 L. Ed.2d 626 (1972).....	10, 11
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288, 104 S.Ct. 3065, 82 L.Ed.2d 221 (1984).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469, 95 S.Ct. 1029, 43 L.Ed.2d 328 (1975).....	17
<i>Dietemann v. Time, Inc.</i> , 449 F.2d 245 (9th Cir. 1971).....	10
<i>Gelbard v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 45, 92 S.Ct. 2357, 33 L.Ed.2d 179 (1972).....	6
<i>Harper & Row, Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enter.</i> , 471 U.S. 539, 105 S.Ct. 2218, 85 L.Ed.2d 588 (1985).....	10
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347, 88 S.Ct. 507, 19 L.Ed.2d 576 (1967).....	12
<i>Konigsberg v. State Bar of California</i> , 366 U.S. 36, 81 S.Ct. 997, 6 L.Ed.2d 105 (1961).....	9
<i>Landmark Communications, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829, 98 S.Ct. 1535, 56 L.Ed. 2d 1 (1978)..	17
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254, 84 S.Ct. 710, 11 L. Ed.2d 686 (1964).....	10
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713, 91 S.Ct. 2140, 29 L.Ed.2d 822 (1971).....	11
<i>Peavy v. WFAA-TV, Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 1051909 (5th Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Smith v. Daily Mail Publ. Co.</i> , 443 U.S. 97, 99 S.Ct. 2667, 61 L.Ed.2d 399 (1979).....	17-18
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397, 109 S.Ct. 2533, 105 L. Ed.2d 342 (1989).....	9, 10
<i>The Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524, 109 S.Ct. 2603, 105 L. Ed. 2d 443 (1989)	18
<i>United States v. Cianfrani</i> , 573 F.2d 835 (3rd Cir. 1978).....	6
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367, 88 S.Ct. 1673, 20 L.Ed. 2d 672 (1968).....	9, 12
Statutory Authority	
18 U.S.C. § 1029.....	7
18 U.S.C. §§ 2510 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2512.....	7
47 U.S.C. § 151.....	7
47 U.S.C. § 302a(d)	6
47 U.S.C. § 309(j).....	7, 8
47 U.S.C. §§ 332(a)(2), (3).....	8
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)	8
<i>Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1993</i> , Pub. L. No. 103-66, 6002(b), 107 Stat. 312.....	8
Administrative Authority	
<i>Implementation of Sections 3(n) and 332 of the Communications Act, Regulatory Treatment of Mobile Services, Second Report and Order</i> , 9 FCC Rcd 1411 (1994).....	8
Legislative History	
H.R. Rep. No. 103-111, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993).....	8
H.R. Rep. No. 103-213, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
S. Rep. No. 90-1097, 90th Cong., 2d Sess. (1968).....	5
S. Rep. No. 99-541, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986).. <i>passim</i>
